

No. 23-1270

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PIERRE YASSUE NASHUN RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

*Counsel of Record*

GABRIEL R. CANAAN

IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE

25 Massachusetts Avenue NW,

Suite 335

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 232-5590

chajec@irli.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Immigration Reform Law Institute*

---

---

130920



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court should not overturn its holding that 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) is jurisdictional .....	3
II. The petition for review was not timely .....	6
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act’s definition of finality applies in 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) proceedings .....	6
B. Conditioning the finality of removal orders on the completion of withholding only proceedings would create a procedural loophole .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	5
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Department of Homeland Security v.</i> <i>Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	4, 10
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	7
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	4
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024).....	3, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	5
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	5
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016) .....	1
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	8
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 405 (2023).....	3
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v.</i> <i>American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) . . . . .	1
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) . . . . .	7
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t Homeland Security</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022) . . . . .	1

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B) . . . . .	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) . . . . .	7
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) . . . . .	6-8
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(1) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(5) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) .....	3, 6-9

**Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 33,841 (2019) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	4
